The methods and the key assumptions related to the calculation of the impairment of financial instruments are consistent with
those applied by Luminor for the year ended 31 December 2023. For more detailed information on the impairment policies,
please, refer to the Annual Report, Note 2, ‘General Risk Management Policies’.

Fair value determination
The methods and the key assumptions related to the calculation of the fair value are consistent with those applied by Luminor
for the year ended 31 December 2023. For detailed information on the valuation techniques and inputs, please, refer to the
Annual Report.

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION
In the Statement of Profit or Loss, previously, resolution fees were included in ‘Other operating expense – net’ and the
Lithuanian bank tax in ‘Total income tax’. From 2024 these items are presented in a new row ‘Bank taxes and resolution fee’. In
addition, we reclassified a number of lease deals as loans and the corresponding income which was recorded in ’Other similar
income’ is now shown in ‘Interest income calculated using the EIM’:

Statement of Profit or Loss  3Q23   9M23

€m As reported
previously

Change As
restated

 As reported
previously

Change As
Restated

Interest income calculated using the EIM 171.8 +0.5 172.3  452.9 +1.0 453.9

Other similar income 29.5 -0.5 29.0  78.1 -1.0 77.1

Other operating expense - net -3.7 +0.9 -2.8  -9.9 +2.3 -7.6

Gain on derecognition of non-financial assets - net - - -  - +0.3 0.3

Bank taxes and resolution fee - -14.9 -14.9  - -23.5 -23.5

Lithuanian bank tax -14.0 +14.0 -  -20.8 +20.8 -

Luminor Interim Report 3Q 2024 19

Statement of Profit or Loss   2023

€m   As reported
previously

Change As
Restated

Interest income calculated using the EIM   627.6 +1.4 629.0

Other similar income   112.6 -1.4 111.2

Other operating expense - net   -16.7 +3.6 -13.1

Bank taxes and resolution fee   - -33.7 -33.7

Lithuanian bank tax   -30.1 +30.1 -

In the Statement of Financial Position, from 2024: based on IAS 1 requirements, restricted balances with central and other banks
are presented in ‘Other assets’; as per IAS 12, deferred tax liabilities are presented separately; a number of account balances
were moved from ‘Loans and deposits from credit institutions’ and ‘Deposits from customers’ to ‘Other liabilities’, as we clarified
the nature of the balance, and; liabilities related to the Lithuanian bank tax were moved from ‘Tax liabilities’ to ‘Other liabilities’:

Consolidated Statement of Financial position  31 December 2023  30 June 2024

€m As reported
previously

Change As
restated

 As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 3,184.9 -115.8 3,069.1

Balances with banks 56.2 -8.7 47.5

Deferred tax assets 8.9 +1.1 10.0

Other assets 63.4 +124.5 187.9

Total 15,492.1 +1.1 15,493.2

Liabilities

Loans and deposits from credit institutions 224.3 -12.0 212.3

Deposits from customers 11,287.2 -9.7 11,277.5

Tax liabilities 35.9 -9.3 26.6  14.5 -2.7 11.8

Deferred tax liabilities - +1.1 1.1

Other liabilities 134.5 +31.0 165.5  179.0 2.7 181.7

Total 13,714.0 +1.1 13,715.1

The effect of these changes on the Statement of Cash flows was:

Consolidated Statement of Cash flows  9M23   2023

€m As reported
previously

Change As
restated

 As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Profit before tax 221.5 -20.8 200.7  273.2 -30.1 243.1

Increase (-) / decrease (+) of other assets 449.0 2.7 451.7  84.0 - 84.0

Increase (+) / decrease (-) of deposits from
customers

130.0 -17.8 112.2  310.4 -9.7 300.7

Increase (+) / decrease (-) of other liabilities -443.0 +28.9 -414.1  139.2 +19.0 158.2

Income tax paid -31.0 +7.0 -24.0  -49.7 +20.8 -28.9

20 Luminor Interim Report 3Q 2024

2. General risk management policies
CREDIT RISK
Impairment policies
Luminor recognises credit losses in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9, applying a forward-looking ECL approach, as
per the Annual Report. The impairment calculation approach was unchanged in the third quarter of 2024.

Three-year projections of macroeconomic variables and probability weights are prepared for each Baltic country. These were
most recently prepared in the fourth quarter of 2023 to reflect, mainly, possible consequences of prevailing geopolitics, high